## राष्ट्रीय प्रौद्योगिकी संस्थान मिज़ोरम

## NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MIZORAM

(An Institution of National Importance under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)

चलत्लांग, आइजोल, मिजोरम / CHALTLANG, AIZAWL, MIZORAM - 796012

F.No.: NITMZ/Estt./4/2014/844

Date: 10 MAY 2024

## **OFFICE ORDER**

In supersession of the Order No. NITMZ/Estt./4/2014/2023 dated 12.10.2021, and as per Statute 20 of the First Statutes of National Institutes of Technology, 2007, the Director, NIT Mizoram is pleased to appoint **Dr. Lenin Laitonjam**, Assistant Professor Grade-I, Deptt. of Computer Science & Engineering (CSE), NIT Mizoram as the **Head of Department** in **Department of Computer Science & Engineering** (CSE), NIT Mizoram with immediate effect.

This appointment is for a period of **2 (two) years**, i.e from **10.05.2024 to 09.05.2026** or till further Orders, whichever is earlier.

He will take over the charge from Dr. Sandeep Kumar Dash, Assistant Professor Grade-I, Deptt. of CSE.

This issues with the approval of the Director, NIT Mizoram on 09.05.2024.

(Dr. LALHRUAITLUANGI)
Assistant Registrar
National Institute of Technology Mizoram

Memo No. NITMZ/Estt./4/2014/.....(A)
Copy to:-

Date: 1 0 MAY 2024

- 1) Director's Personal Branch, NIT Mizoram.
- 2) Registrar's Personal Branch, NIT Mizoram.
- 3) All Deans (Acad., P&D, FW, SW, R&C), NIT Mizoram.
- 4) Deputy Registrar, NIT Mizoram.
- 5) All Heads of Department EEE, ECE, CSE, ME, CE, BS&HSS and CIR.
- 6) Person(s) Concerned.
- 7) Executive Engineer (Civil), NIT Mizoram.
- 8) Assistant Librarian, Central Library, NIT Mizoram.
- 9) Superintendent I, II, III & Accountant, NIT Mizoram.
- 10) Dr. Sandeep Kumar Dash, Faculty I/C, Institute's Website with a request to upload the above Order in the Website.
- 11) SPOC ERP, NIT Mizoram.
- 12) Dr. Lalnuntlana, General Physician, HCC, NIT Mizoram.
- 13) Concerned File & Order Guard File.
- 14) Notice Boards.

Assistant Registrar

National Institute of Technology Mizoram